Weber, Hayes & Associates

=i+ Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering May 2, 2002

120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076 :
{831) 722-3580 {831) 662-3100 Project H9042.Q
Fax: {831) 722-1159

Mr., Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2002
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the first quarter 2002. This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health)
regarding a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Interim Remedial Excavation of petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) -contaminated soil, in accordance
with our approved Work Plan (Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001) took place at the site
on January 7 - 10, 2002. Approximately 594 cubic yards and 3,000-gallons of PHC-contaminated
soil and groundwater were removed from the site and properly disposed of (Weber, Hayes and
Associates, February 8, 2002).

The groundwater monitoring event for the first quarter 2002 took place on March 21, 2002.
Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 1.38 feet since the previous
quarter (December 2001). The calculated groundwater flow direction on March 21, 2002 was to the
west, which appears to be generally consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results
from the first quarter 2002 indicate that low levels of dissolved PHCs remain in groundwater at
concentrations that slightly exceed water quality goals in some monitoring wells downgradient of
the removed underground storage tanks (USTs) and dispensers at the site. Overall, PHC
concentrations at the site declined this quarter in all impacted groundwater monitoring wells. We
believe that the interim remedial action excavation of residual PHCs is the cause of the decline
in the PHC concentrations measured this quarter.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples in the
third quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol,
Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were detected in
these groundwater samples.
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At this time we recommend: e
)
. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations  at the site.

We recommend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring wells MW-6 and 7 be reduced
to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only).

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels
set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001),
for comparison with residual concentrations of PHCs.

. If groundwater concentrations remain at similar concentrations over the next three quarters,
showing significant reduction since the completion of the Large Diameter Excavation, we
would recommend site closure after the 4™ quarter 2002.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the first quarter 2002. This
report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000) regarding arelease
of petroleumn hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site
2. Measuring the physical parameters of pI, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved

oxygen concentration in each well
3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells
4, Submitting 10 groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of
dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures
5. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
6. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
7 Preparing this report

Site Description And Background
The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County
California, at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively

flat and is currently vacant.

The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.
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In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater
samples were not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000.
Documentation indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly
plastic-lined) excavations {CTTS, November 1, 1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989,

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. Analysis
of the data collected confirmed that significant concentrations of PHCs remained in soils beneath
the former dispensers and in the 1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with the excavated
material. We recommended excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action
(Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Heaith concurred with this
recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001.

On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot diameter
angers {o remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds* of PHC-impacted
soil was removed from the subsurface and transported to an appropriate landfill facility for disposal.
A pump was installed in one of the large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC impacted
water was removed from the subsurface. Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the
saturated zone in each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of aerobic
microbes to degrade contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control density fill and clean
fill soil to ground surface. This work was described in our February 8, 2002 report, Large Diameter
Excavation and 4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES
Groundwater Monitoring

The groundwater monitoring event for the first quarter 2002 took place on March 21, 2001, Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and analyzed
for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EP A Method
8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit. Field data forms are
also presented in Appendix A.
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Free Product
Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calcuiated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 1.38 feet since the previous
quarter (December 2001). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on
March 21, 2002 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to
the west (see Figure 2), The calculated groundwater gradient on March 21, 2002 was to the west at
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. Groundwater elevations in
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were inconsistent with groundwater elevations in the other site
monitoring wells this quarter, and are considered anomalous. Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6
were not used for groundwater flow direction calculation or groundwater contour construction for
this reason. A table and figures summarizing previous depth to groundwater data is presented as
Appendix B.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, March 21, 2002 (pug/L, ppb)

gﬂlﬁ_@m TPH-g Benzene % Toluens Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

PR Ssslsar
MW-3 240 0.94 2.5 12 11.7 ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 360 11 9.4 28 62 ND
MW-6 750 0.77 1.2 39 3.2 ND*
MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND ND#*
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 510 26 4.6 50 52 ND
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MW-10 1,500 ND 11 31 ND ND#*
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND

AL/MCL 1,000 I 150 700 1,750 5

* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

The concentration of benzene in well MW-5 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1 microgram per liter (ug/L, parts per billion, ppb).

The concentration of benzene in well MW-9 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/MCL of 1 ppb.
The concentration of TPH-g in well MW-10 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/AL.

No other PHCs exceed water quality goals/ALs/MCLs.

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please sce the Site Conceptual Model section for a discussion of the groundwater analytical
results.

Anaiytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates are
summarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during the current monitoring
event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 10
ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants is
presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. We believe this, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over
time, indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via bioremediation is occurring in groundwater, with
microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and
O’Reilly, 1995, Table 1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).
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SUMMARY
Summary of Quarterly Monitoring Results
. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs declined markedly compared to last quarter. Thisislikely

the result of the interim remedial action conducted in January 2002, which included
excavation and proper disposal of approximately 594 cubic yards of PHC-impacted soil and
pumping and proper disposal of approximately 3,000-gallons of PHC-impacted groundwater

. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

. Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 1.38 feet since the
previous quarter (December 2001).

. The groundwater flow direction on March 21, 2002 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us in the past three quarters and previous data collected by others at the site.

. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

. TPH-g was detected at a concentration above the AL in off-site well MW-10 which is
located downgradient of the removed USTs.

. Benzene was detected at a concentration above the MCL in wells MW-5 and MW-9.

. Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate acrobic

bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted wells.

SITE CONCEPTUAIL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

. Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fat Clays and sandy Clays. The
predominance of these fine grained materials indicate that cleanup of PHCs at the site would
NOT be amenable to soil vapor extraction or related technologies.

. A review and comparison of historical groundwater analytical data with the current and
recent data suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least
an order of magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).
However, dissolved PHC concentrations remain above ALs/MCLs twelve years after the
removal of the USTs,
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. PHCs are present in three on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at concentrations
above groundwater quality goals.

. The interim Remedial Action (IRA) which we completed early in the first quarter 2002

appears to have led to a decrease (up to an order of magnitude) in PHC concentrations in the
on-site PHC-impacted wells.

. Low levels of PHCs remain in groundwater. Concentrations of PHCs slightly exceed the
Action Level for TPH-g or the MCL for benzene in wells MW-5 and 9. Benzene is currently
less than | ppb in all other wells at the site.

. We believe that natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove PHCs
from groundwater at the site.

. MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.

MTBE is VOT present at the site. There are low levels of residual non-mobile PHCs in soil and
groundwater that will likely degrade via natural processes over time. Excavation of source zone soil
near the removed USTs and dispensers and removal of contaminated groundwater appears to have
removed the driving force behind migration of PHCs in groundwater and should allow natural
attenuation of PHCs to complete the cleanup at the site.

RECOMMENDATIONS
At this time we recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.
We recommend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring wells MW-6 and 7 be reduced
to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Wells
MW-3, 5,9, and 10 would remain on a quarterly schedule.

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels
set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001},
for comparison with concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.

. If groundwater concentrations remain at similar concentrations over the next three quarters,
showing significant reduction since the completion of the Large Diameter Excavation, we
would recommend site closure after the 4™ quarter 2002.
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SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER
The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:
J Quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the schedule recommended above, pending

agreement by Environmental Health. Groundwater monitoring will include measuring the
depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and physical parameters, and
collecting samples from the appropriate monitoring wells and analyzing them for TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020, All detections of MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

. Calculating cleanup levels for PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site for comparison with
concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours, AR ESIS
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Weber, Hayes And Associates

By, (__Aace )
Craig Drizin, P.E
Senior Engine

Tfjoscpn o pavee)”
Joseph\Zdyes gg K AL 4
Certified Hydroggblogist #373 S P
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c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
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Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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2001, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA

Weber, Hayes and Associates, November 6, 2001. Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter
2001, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA

Weber, Hayes and Associates, December 7, 2001. Addendum to Interim Remedial Action - 19984
Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA

Weber, Hayes and Associates, December 11,2001, Feasibility Study and Modified Interim Remedial
Action - 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA

Weber, Hayes and Associates, January 14, 2002. Facsimile with information regarding 10% Cost
Overrun - Interim Remedial Action 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, CA

Weber, Hayes and Associates, February 8, 2002. Interim Remedial Action, Large-Diameter Auger

Excavation Operations, and Fourth Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, 19984
Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA
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!able l: !ummary of Groun!water evation and P

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

nalyMData

Sereened Surveyed Depth 1o Calculated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Intzrval T.O.C Groundwater Groundwater
LD (feet below Elevation (feet below Elevation TPH ¢ Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xplenes MTBE FO.s D.O.
groond susfece) (feet) ground surface) (fect) {ug/L) (ug/ty {ug/lp (ng/l) (ug/L} fugsl} {ug/L) (mg/lt)
MW-3 20 - 407 55.44
21-Mar-2002 21.96 33.48 240 094 2.5 12 11.7 ND -- 0.1
18-Dec-2001 23.59 3185 270 1.6 1.7 13 5.4 ND — -
20-Sep-2001 24.16 31.28 380 1.7 2.6 32 8.9 ND - 0.4
20-Jun-2001 23.55 31.89 760 4.4 24 62 23 ND* . -
29-Mar-2001 22.02 33.42 170 1.1 ND 10 1.6 ND - 0.6
12-Jan-2001 23.41 3203 310 24 2.2 4.4 10 ND -- 0.7
27-Sep-2000 23.09 32.335 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 1.0
MW-4 20 - 407 55.71
W 21-Ma-2002 22,15 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.2
18-Dec-2001 23.80 31.9] ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND - -
20-Sep-2001 24.32 3139 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 04
20-Jun-2001 23,74 31.97 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
29-Mar-2001 22.22 3349 ND ND 4.2 ND ND ND - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 23.60 32.H1 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.7
27-8ep-2000 23.25 32.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
MW-5 25-45 56.03
21-Mar-2002 24.69 3134 360 11 9.4 28 62 ND .- 0.1
18-Dec-2001 23.15 3288 780 21 12 86 94 ND* - —
20-8ep-2001 24.75 3128 2,300 46 41 280 330 ND* - 0.3
20-Jun-2001 24.15 3188 6,500 i20 130 740 944 ND* - -
29-Mar-2001 22.69 33.34 £3.000 220 510 1,060 2,700 ND* - 0.4
12-Jan-200} 23.97 32.06 1,100 £2 40 150 2%0 ND* - 03
27-8ep-2000 23.69 32.34 18,000 840 2.9 1,200 3,500 <30 ND 0.4
MW-6 25-45 56.01
21-Mar-2002 23.11 3290 750 0.77 1.2 39 32 ND* - g1
18-Dec-2001 24,16 31 85 3,700 33 8.7 320 110 <] 5% e —
20-8ep-2001 24.72 3129 2,500 11 8.6 240 94 ND* - G3
20-Jun-2001 24.13 3188 1,800 14 4.6 160 79 ND* — -
29-Mar-2001 22.56 33.45 610 22 ND ~ 37 4.6 ND* - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 2397 32.04 2,300 16 3.5 290 83 ND* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 23 56 3245 1,300 ND 4.3 200 17 ND ND 0.5
GAAJOBHA042 hb\OMOM200241 00231002 wh3 1nfl WFERFR HAVES 2 AQRNMNIATER



able 1 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca,
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed Depih to Calculated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Interval ToC CGroundwater Groundwater
LD, {feet below Elevation (feel belaw Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE F.0.% D.O.
ground surface) (feet) ground surface} (feet} (ug/k) {ug/t) (gt} (ugil) (ug't) (ugit) (ug/L) (ing/L)

MW-7 25-45 56.66
21.Mar-2002 23.05 33.61 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0o
18-Dec-2001 24.70 31.96 290 ND ND 11% 46 ND - —
20-Sep-2001 2527 31.39 290 0.98 ND 12 4.3 ND* - 04
20-Jun-2001 24.68 31.98 430 2.4 0.96 30 9.7 ND* - --
29-Mar-2001 23.10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 24.49 32.17 1,600 13 0.86 150 35 ND* - 0.5
27.8ep-2000 24 18 3248 270 13 6.6 11 ND ND ND 05

MW-8 20-40 56.16
& 21-Mar-2002 22.51 33.65 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 2.4
18-Dec-2001 24.16 32.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
20-8ep-2001 24.68 3148 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 16
20-Jun-20G1 24,09 3207 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
28-Ma1-2001 22.56 33.60 ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND - 1.9
12-Jan-2001 23.93 3223 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 2.1
27-8ep-2000 23.5% 32 57 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19

MW-9 20- 40 55.21
21-Mar-2002 21.7% 3345 510 26 46 50 52 ND - 0.1
18-Dec-2001 2338 31.83 6,400 640 120 630 1,300 < 1.5% — -
20-Sep-2001 2354 31.27 3,400 270 380 390 430 ND* - 03
20-Jun-2001 2336 3185 8,300 330 88.0 850 1,700 < 0.6* - .
29-Mar-2001 2161 33.60 1,600 110 14.0 240 150 ND* - 0.4
12-Jan-2001 23.17 32.04 10,000 550 110.0 1,200 2,200 NDH - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 22.90 32.31 1,000 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND 0.5

MW-10 25-40 54.74
2§-Mag-2002 21.53 3321 1,500 ND 11 3.1 ND ND* -- 0.1
18-Dec-2001 21.11 33.63 1,500 79 29 ND ND <0.6* - -
20-Sep-2001 23.70 3104 1,200 [ 9.9 1.2 3.9 ND* - 0.4
20-Jun-2001 23.17 3157 3 ikl 3 i6 5.1 13 ND* - -
20-Mar-2001 21.63 3311 BOO**** 2 0.65 -ND 0.72 ND - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 22.99 3175 530 3.7 i9 2.1 4.5 ND — 0.6
27-5ep-2000 2272 32.02 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.4

GAAJOB\HA042 hbAOMWOM2002\1e02V1a02 wh3 20f3 WFRFR HAVFR R AQRNCIATESR
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project #9042

Screened Surveyed Depth fo Calenlated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Interval To.cC Groundwater Groundwater
LD, {feet below Elevation {feet below Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xplenes MTBE F.O.%s D.O.
ground surface) (feer) prowid susface) {fect) {ug/L) fug/L) (ugsl) fug/l) (ug/t) (ug/L} (teg/L) {mg/t)
MW-11 25-40 3520

21-Mar-2002 21.76 3298 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.1

18-Dec-2041 23.39 3t 35 ND ND 0.56 ND ND ND -~ —

20-Sep-2001 23.87 3087 ND ND ND ND ND ND _— 04

20-Jun-2001 23.39 3135 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

29-Mar-200] 21.84 3250 ND ND 4.5 ND ND ND - 0.6

12-Jan-2001 2321 31.53 ND ND 21 ND ND ND - 0.6

27-Sep-2000 22.43 32.31 &3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6

MW-12 25-40 56.49

s 21-Mar-2002 22.86 33.63 ND ND ND ND - 0.7

18-Dec-2001 24 49 32,00 ND ND G.86 ND - -

20-8ep-2001 24.85 31.54 ND ND ND ND — 0.7

20-Jun-2001 24.47 32.02 ND ND ND ND -- -

29-Mar-2001 2261 33.58 ND ND 5.0 ND - 10

12-Jan-2001 24 28 32.21 ND ND 1.1 ND - [R¢]

27-Sep-2000 23.98 32.51 ND ND ND ND ND 12
Laboratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL); -] s | o5 | o5 ) a5’ | 1 b 51 e

‘State Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): [ T000~ | 1 7| 18 | ~700 0.5 | nspomens
Notes:
T O C. = Top of Casing Elevation Calculated ground levation = TOC - Depth to Gioundwater Referenced to NGVD

TPH-g = Total Pewoleum Hydrecubons as gasohine  MTBE = Methy - terz - Butyl Ethey

F O's = Fuel Oxypenates = Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyt Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl termary Butyl Ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl Methyl Ether {TAME)
VOC's = Volznie Orgame Compounds D.0O. = Dissoived Oxygen

ug/L = micrograms per liter, parts per billion, mg/L = milligrams per hiter, parts per million

ND = Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limt (PQL}, <X = Not Detected at the elevated PQL, X, PQL eigvated because of sample dulutio

-~ = Data not collected o1 measured, or analysis not conducted

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for dnnking water in Califorma (Department of Health Services}

* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

% = Actign Level *#% = Secondary MCL / water quahity goal

»-+r = Laboratory Report indicates results withtn quanbiation range; chuomatographic pattem not typical of fuel

GAATNRHANA? hhAOAMOIM200MA 1 AN A2 wih? 2 AfR WEDED LUAVES 9 ACCAMNIATED
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
May 2, 2002

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
May 2, 2002

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. Ifthe well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged of approximately three to five well
volumes of water. Purging is accomplished either by hand bailing or with a low flow submersible
electric pump. During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, and
Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with field instruments to
insure that these parameters have stabilized (are within 15 percent of the previous measurement).
The dissolved oxygen content of the groundwater from each well is measured with a YSI Model 57
field meter (equipped with a membrane covered Clark-type polarographic sensor probe, with built-in
thermistors for temperature compensation). Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as
an indicator of intrinsic bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are
calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. Afier water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.

G:AAJOBH9042 hbOQMAQM200241 q02\102rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Weber, Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering ]—{\— gg‘gihee‘s
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonvills, CA 95076 - G M
{831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 ™ Photo Sheet
Fax: (831) 722-1159 YL Chargeable Materials

Job Name: Harbert Transportation Date: 3/21/02
Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q
Field Tasks: O Drilling ~ (ISampling & Other Weather Conditions:
I Quarter 2002 Well Sampling T Clond
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 3/20/02
Meet with project manager: X yes, or no,

Number of wells to be sampled: Ten Wells, with DO in all wells
Sample wells: MW-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

Proposed sampling date: 3/21/02

TIME; O 10
Arrive onsite to perform _{**  Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.

COMMENTS:
Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory

INITIALS:

A~ -All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 53-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.
-All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION;
pH, BC, Temp Meter # S : Temp = |}.6¢ pH = 7.4 &sa , EC = M35

Dissolved Oxygen Meter: Red-line v, Zero " Temp=_Yo"C_
Therefore, 12.19 mg/L, = Solubility of Oxygen in fresh water.
BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
MO-F A MOdt AW Mo T MOd MR MR Mug MWt
-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.

COMMENTS:
ATl well will be purged of four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling (see Water Quality Sampling Field Forms for details). Wells will be
purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampled using a bladder pump, or disposable bailer.

V7L

G:\ATOB\H9042.,hbt\QM\QM2002\1q02\ LQFL. wpd Stgnamre oszeld Personnel & Date
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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
{831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well D.O. (mg/L) Floating Product (comments).

M- (ALY 4o 0.4 NetY, Mo Oder
Mua-d 2218 4O’ 0.7 Mot Mo Odor

Mrs - S 2469 48’ o\ NER Ve s\\\\ol-r
A b 3.4 % 4s: o Ne TP ;m Olor

M T 2.3 08" o' o} Neft, No Olar

P § 22.8v YO 2.4 NoFP, Mo Odoe
ML 4 (ARETY 40 0.1 mm\)urma\,&dw
M AD AR 4o 0\ Nof?, S\.b\% Olor
AL 2\ 40° 6.\ N}, NeOloe
Mu-L 286" Yo H.F M&Fh Vo Odov

¥ '.Dr-'D\‘\\ ’{\" VyarTer V"'N\‘I \M'\' be. V“-s&f\.%& L}\V‘- (Bmle.g wWay \N-‘b:! (;raylmg LW
$~\f¥\C¢- \A\ALV\ “1\\ \ahas Q?gﬂ i gt’..w\o\r-s\ cg' l’\«. Lo\g\w tJnchI Coaunse
\,.‘}q"“t.t‘ \QV'&\ \'P QL\(’.‘\"' 'l'&.

\eA eloC

HOW MANY RURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE_# . APPROXIMATE GAL. 350 .
CALL BA¥SIDE OIL ON 4hln.  TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON 3

COMMENTS:

\\F‘\’_\—— SILJ

G:\AJOB\H9042 hbt\QM\QM2002\ 1 q02\ 1QFL.wpd | Signature of Field Personnel & Date
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: \'\u\:-.f-‘\' Tnns;‘"*u ™ ! “‘10'«[‘2_. Q Date: '.':.[ulm..

Sampie No.:. M3 Sample Location:  Awd-3
samplers Name: Clyed 71 t-\l\v- Recorded by: CT
Purge Equipment: ! Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic ) X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler# 2. Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

5 x40 -LUtA'S
FRH-discel-Steedard-Sotvent

LtinsioBle—P
Well Number: M- Well Diameter: r with Caging.Vqluma of;
Dapth to Water: 2196 TOC 2" =1(0.18 Gallon/Fee
Well Depth: 4o BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 13 o4 feet {(well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Fest)
Volume in Well: 1. ¥é4  gallons {casing volume X height) 68" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: \L. 54 gallons (volume X 4} 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Etedn Transportation: Gowrnr

. Volume .
T Conductivit T t .

(24"::?) (g:{l%?g} O(TIS}J[‘):m\;I ¥ er'fznpg;a ure pH Turbidity. Color, Fines D.O. {ppm}
\oo D ‘10% \%.3 3.2y r\-t\gnxt." &v&u.nn{ N\w\.-rFun; 0.5
Voo 9 (N & '-” ‘%q 5?% Lou:'- Q\e-r-!-\‘.)wa " T‘Ms‘;,\-\q) O.v
lo ! b b4 8.4 5. %0 Low:* Q—\Cmf{ Tenee Fanes 0.\
1013 t 6 44 1%.4 5. % 0.\
1014 % b4y 1%.4 5.%L ' 0\
\o\b \0 bus .0 EIEAY 0.1
\o\R |\ b4a 14.0 515 | v v 0.\
SP- T"ur&g (»qlo"ﬂ.-

\cﬁ'a\u\ﬂ.

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume.

Original Height of Water Column=_} %24’ x08= UL - {Well Depth) yo - Depth to water 2 5 ,5 4 '

Time: _ L0 1st measured depth to water, 2% «O%"  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _~"Ng
Time. E 1st measurad depth to water, feet below TOC Is well within 80% of original well casing velume: Yes No
Time: Ur 15t measured depth to water, feet below TOC Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No! “q

Sample Well

Time: _\ @0 Sample 1D; Mu-3 Depth: 22.61."_ feet below TOC

Commenis: M,Elgu}[.ga Em&s)‘. Mo Oz\w.

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: H‘q rLu’\‘ Tm‘,ﬁ?.fL\Nn !H".uqz.g Date: 3 !u!m.

Sampls No.: MLdy Sample Location: M 3'Y
Samplers Name: C ..J Lol e, Recorded by:  C 7
Purge Equipment: / Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler# _ | Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(TP gasdS TEXNATBE, 4, 2-DCA-EBE-8266-FretExygenates— 53"¢<!>a.\_.v\m‘_g
JPH-diesel-Studdard-Sotvent—
Well Number: M-y Well Diameter: 2" _with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 245 TOC (2""=1{0.16 Gallon/Feell™
Well Depth: Ho BGSor TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 13. 8% feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2. %86 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" = {1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: AL ML gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Eate Transportation: b yr
Velume i
Ti Conductivity T 11 A X
{24'"{1‘:) (g:[lgii) (usicm) enEEg;a ure pH ‘ Turbidity: Color, Eines D.O. (ppm)
b2 8 8) 53¢ 15.4 5.44 \\.ab Brovow, Mooy Brry 0.9
6F™O 1. Hsb \€. % LW QJ lr ¢ Oy
o1 |y bev 1t | by | Modeode Buowsa, Modfig| 02
otdni b bob 14.0 6.1y Y v v 6.1
6135 2 i V4.0 b.\‘-\ Lewas Q_\:_...r: Tieee Fone s 0-%
Ol | 1o §1s ) 4.\ by 0.2
O L 615 14 b.lb \ , J, 0.2
STOR -~ ?Wﬂa'b Cora ?\6"6 .
\Gl’ bft'{% '

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Caiculate 80% of orginal well valume:

Original Height of Water Column= | %3 x08= _14.2& - (Well Depth)_40' = Depth to water 2.5, #2

Time: 47294 1st measured depth to water, LULY feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /ﬁn
Time: N\ 1ist measured depth to water, N\ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 8 15t measured depth to water, X feet below TOC. |s wedl within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes No hal
Sample Well
Time: ©354 Sample ID: M- Depih: 22.2%9" feet below TOC

Comments: Na F\o.ln ?).Prm\"'u)(. Ao © der,

GACT\FEILDLOGYH2C-QS1.WB2 WHA 6-3-09




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: ”—rku\'—rh»?awx\'\im ‘/ Hac42.Q Date:

’SILII.Q'\.

Mu- D

Sample No.:

Sample Location:

M5

Recorded by: cq

Samplers Name: (™ W od T \.-
Purge Equipment: /

__ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

g\: Whaler#_ 3
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Anaiyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Whaler #

X

Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TPH-ga¥SBT EXQMTBE 4ra-DGA -EDR-8260-iusl Qygenates Dy onl s
JFRH-diese-Sleddard-Selvent
Intrinsic.Bio P
Weil Number: V\d 5 Well Diameter: ___ Y~ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: LY. Gﬁ TOC 2" ={0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: BGS or TOC 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Fee
Height W-Column: 10 b‘ feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 13.720\5 gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 51t % gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E-J'c. AN Transportation: suciesw
Volume o
Time Conductivity Temperature g
(24 hr.) (g:[l%ii) (us/om) °C) pH Turbidity: Color, Finss D.O. (ppm}
Py S| %3 L ob W) man, Very piicy
| 05 | AR | Ve T M B e e o | 2250
% b A
WAL | g ot rs | wlarl| oAt o denhet Dapenel “Buvn, Moy o3
) ° A A N g Clearue sy Muser 5
WAGE | 2s |Dan BPAGER | B | Lo Qureie (YN SY (X
‘1'!"\\ Ao 7’3\ \8‘0\ 601— Lﬁ“)'- C\C Af: T—Y‘wcb F.i-\hs 0 "‘l
V4L 35 gall 193 604 0.3
151 40 ERY) 1%.% A 0.3
154 48 7449 %3 b5 o .1
130} 50 } 5o (%% b.0S 6.1
b | S5 | 744 \$.% | boe | ¥ | Y 0.\
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOQC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of crginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = 2831 x0.8= (b 148" . (well Depth)__ 5 " = Depth to water Z8. 75
Time: A3 8% 1st measured depth to water, S 6.%Y4' feet below TOG Is well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes No“f_‘_/
Time: 1st measurad depth to water, feat below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginat well casing volume: Yes N\ _No___
Time: CX 15t measured depth to water, ;M’ feet below TOC. 1s welf within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ____ Ne T
Sample Well
Time: X8 Sampile [D: Muw -5 DepthBe. 84 feet below TOC
Comments: N o Flealion Vﬂlﬂ‘k N oy Sl Mt Olor.

Ds‘h \'\'\ “\ L)

Ql-v‘ well w..s\o-c\ou'g

GACT\FEILDLOG\HZO-QSI.WB2

w\'!'. r o\w-}; \w\‘ \Q.G.L‘?ms?-\éh‘-b ' A ._..lg_.r

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Hm.bu-\- TM‘.-.J\“](\« /H qe42.00 Date: 5_""’ o
Sample No.: M L6 ¢ Sample Location: M) b
Samplers Name: C_W elT:r |- Recorded by: (O

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposabla or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
¥ Whaler# 3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

ses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

H-gas BTEX MTBE) 1 2-BEA £BB-6866-Fuct Oxygensles B ordonLUTA S
FR-diesei-Btotdard-Solvent
ntrinsio-Bio—P
Wefl Number: MU Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: L3 TOC 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 4 & BGS or TOC 4" = (0 65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: R LY feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: {*\. 1188 gaillons (casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 96. 9\ gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E«\’\c c\/\ Transporiation: Com e
’ Valume o
T Conductivit Temperat . :
(24";;:3) (g:ﬂ%ﬁi) D(Tns:'j;n:\;l Y € (ng;a ure pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.C. (ppm}
18 w3 2.5 o V(o Dty Moo &
. a8 ; . - - )
Wl | 213 W | WA | LR | Lowr Cleme B e e | 225
vwoigen | 22 75 Ht ey ‘“"’\q.s n 735 | Low:Cleme " o222, Ch.-:\w-, - 0.% %
5k 4 ) N Al M :
V32 ol 30 < 518 a0 W3 <5 1-9 >4 Vowt Cleac-b s c-r,&m?nut o'lso.'l.
4o} Yo 544 4. 5 1.0% L"‘-J"Cl&d(';rf\ct.rﬂnt-s Q.2
Wi ys 665 i4.5 7.1} 0.1
ML 50 £0Y 14. % $.42 O.1
142 55 61y 4.5 | 1.14 o
124 (%] b5 4. § PN / v v 0.1

GACTWEILDLOGIHZ20-QS1.wWE2

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calguiate 80% of arginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = 2439 x08= 1. 512 - (well Depth) 4 5 = Depthto water L .49

Is well within 80% of onginal weil casing volume: Yes ’/No
Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No

Time: WMLt  1st measured depth to water, _ T % #\"__ feet betow TOC.
Time: ist measured depth to water, AN feet below TOC.
Time: A tst measured depth to water, “v feet balow TOC

Sample Well

1s well withuin 80% of original well casing volume: Yes 0

Muw-l Depth; 22.41" feet below TOC

Time: _|42.3
M: Flaa"w_\ 'Pa,l...{ Mu Oc‘ar.
4 W d

Sample 1D:

Comments:

\40IC9-{A3- — L) vu" be Ca-us-e\mL V‘*"Jwﬁ‘-l‘-k‘--
WHA 8-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Ha,les st Tw..\.;.;ihrL‘\\w '/H‘IO'{?..O Date: f-"l '-""l-
Sample No.: M3

Samplers Name: C;k..gh'lulw

Purge Equipment:

Sample Locatlon: Mus -}

Recorded by: . T

Sample Equipment:

Baller: Disposable or Acrylic ¥ Disposable Bailer
& Whaler# _ & Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

GACT\FEILDLOGWH20-QS1.WB2

(TPrge(BTERMTBE yrra-ben S Ol
FRH-tieset-Stoddard-Selvent-
Well Number: AWK ] Well Diameter: 47 __ with Caging Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2%.05% TOC "= Feet
Well Depth: Yo BGS or TOC 4" = {0.65 Gallon/Feat)
Height W-Column: 1 6.98" feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 1l.01F & gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purgs: Wl o F gallons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Transportation:
Valume .
Ti Conductivit T { i .
(24';:) (gg:'%ii} O(ﬁs?gn;‘; ¥ enEEg;a Lre pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. {ppm)
v 1 <0 e R e« R ravee, B .
% > 58 s ) 8.2 : 5.8 | Lo Cre o c.\au"rmd wd o 6.5
omys | 1o 5% 188 | 543 | Lew: Clear, Tiuas Fies oL
o% 4 %] 586 18.5 8.%6 o\
oay 20 5%4 1) 5.4 0.1
0918 | 5 98 1%.6 5.41 6.\
oL | 3o B8} 1wl | S | X
0431 | 38 584 184 | 5.7 ( 0.0
0\ Yo 5 &b 18.¢ 5.73 0\
644 ug 580 \§.4 515 WV v \ 0.0

, Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calcuiate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Orlginal Helght of Water Column=_ 1648 ' x08= 1%. 8§ - (Well Depth) 40" = Depth to water _2.6.9*}*

/

Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes

No
Is well within 80% of original well casing valume; Yes Aﬂo\
I8 well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No, &

Time: @M% 15t measured depth to water, _2.3. 61’ fest below TOC.
Time; 1st measurad depth to water, fest below TOC.
Time: (K 1st measured depth to water, ; 01' fest below TOC.

Sample Well

Time: _(v848 Muw -3 Depth: 23. 61" fest below TOC

M. F‘Qgty_ﬁ E’WA!!E&: JQ -2 Qﬁ\if‘.

Sample I1D:

Comments:

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: \\u\ou\‘ Tv:.iiﬁ&b ! d4041.QDate: b[u( oL

Sample No.: Mud-§ Sample Location:  Mus» R

Samplers Name: Q\a-kﬁ‘ -

Recorded by: I

Sampie Equipment:
5_ Disposable Bailer
Whaler#
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

X Whaler # __{

Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyseg Requested (cricle all that apply):

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TPH-ga§) BTEY MTBE) 4r2-0CA EDB, BI60 FUBt Oxyyenates- 5 riOwL U
FPH-dlese-Gleddard-Setvent—
L Blo. R
Well Number: L-1 Well Diameter: ~4"  with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2%, 5t TOC o = 6 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: ye' BGS or TOC C 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Feet) )
Height W-Column: EXTX feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Weli: . 26%5  gallons {(casing volume X height) 8" = {1.47 Gallon/Faet)
Gallons to purge: 44.4F galions {volume X 4) 8" = (2.81 Gallon/Feet)
Lab:  Euotedn Transportation:  Cosw ven
) Volume -
T Cond T t - )
(24"25) (g:ﬂ%ii) O(TJS?S;:‘;'W errzggga ure pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
>3 o Y 5 o = )

ob B S 4 Y1) X <1 b2 Ad ; \;»d"., Twee Fuy 16 0.3

] AN Y \o 44 % V.5 ‘&“ Lou) t Q\«e“, Twu. Ii'-'m-; \- 7'

eluq | VS 513 18 b1u 2.0

Dbsd>| 22 514 8.3 6ot Tl

eS| 2s B\ 124 b.in 2.1
0%o\ 30 YRR 18.% | L4z ] 1.3
Oy 3s 51 8.9 | b1y 1.3
X 4o 515 vE-4 614 1.3
X1 4§ 51¢ 84 | bas | ¥ v J 2.4

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of arginal weil volume:

Onginal Height of Water Column = {344’ x0.8= 12. 942 - (Well Depth) 40’ = Depth to water 4.6\

Time: O34 1st measured depth to water, __ 23,42 feet below TOC.
Time. _\___ 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC.
A 1st measured depth to water, :01' feet below TOC,

Sample Well

Time:

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ¢/No

%’J
No

Time: &FWM Sample 1D: ML-§

Comments:

Depth:_2.3..%9%. feet below TOC

M_n Elﬂ-‘\"v -(}-Prélue!(. e @cL:r'.

GACTFEILDLOGIH20-QSILWB2

WHA 6-3-29




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: ber w o4l.0> Date: N 'l.t’ Py
Sample No.: A4 Sample Location: M\ -G
Samplers Name: Q\M,\ T".% - Recorded by: CJ_

Sample Equipment:
X Disposable Bailer

Purge Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic

4 Whaler# _3%
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply):

Whaler #

Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

CLIERRY
FPH=teset-StutdardSuivent
ntinste-Bio—f
Well Number: MW 9 Woell Diameter: Y4 with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: .16 TOC 2" =1{0.16 Gallon/Fest)
Woell Depth: 4o BGS or TOC 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Feet))
Height W-Column: 1814 feet (well depth - depih to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Waell: 1. 56 gallons (casing volume X height) §" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: T 41 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Ededn Transportation: Cousrer
Volume
(21'”,;‘5) (Egﬁ%i‘i ) C"(’;‘i}':,:i‘)'“y Te";i’g;at”re pH Turbldity: Color, Fines D.O. {ppm)
4 : 3 d 10 .
14 A A o 5 (%) o4 1A ‘l.& ‘. S o4 f‘\olom\" c\/"' > a\gvﬂ‘”‘“&'“s %
' . . va & -
BRER | [8%0ge1 | W | MR L Qe B | 2560
1564 | 20 994 14,3 b | Low: Clear, ThecFines 0.
{50V 25 593 V4.1 6.1 0.\
15 | 30 544 14,6 (% 0.\
1918 | 3s B4g 14.b f.45 0.\
1513 | Mo 4% 11§ b-bi 6.1
1528 | ys foo 4.3 (.5¢ 0.\
1833 50 L0\ \q, 5 £.51 \ N v o\

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Caleulats 80% of orglnal well volume:
Original Height of Water Calumn = __ 1% TY x08= |4, BAZ* - (Well Depth) 40" = Depth to water 2. 541

Time; \5)"' 1st measured depth to water, 2zl 8’&‘ feet helow TOC. 15 well within 80% of onglnal well casing volume: Yas A)

Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC.
Time: “or 1st measured depth to water, e feet below TOC.

Sample Well

Time: 1934
Comments:  Ns F\m\,’wa‘?n&.»)\- , \)07/51 G\r\’\‘ Odor.

G\CTFEILBLOG\H20-Q81.WB2

Sample ID: M- 9 Depth:_ 2188 feet below TOC

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yas Ne
is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes 74

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Projact Name/No.; “ws f\oﬂ.rx‘rﬁns ?u G\'uw !“ c‘a"n.'a Date: b!li, o
Sample Location: M\ 1D

Sample No.:

MW10

Recorded by: CT

Samplers Name: C‘r\a.c\'ﬂ? ‘ -

Purge Equipment:

Sampl

e Equipment:

Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
&  Whaler#_ 3 Whaler#

Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply):

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

BTEX M TBE) 4 2-BEA R 8280 Fret-Oxygenates Bxd du LAY
FrRH-dieserStoddard-Selvent
lotinsic Blo. P
Well Number: M A0 Well Diameter: Y with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water:; .8 TOC = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: So’ BGS or TOC = (0.85 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 1 %AT feet {well depth - depth o water) = (1.02 Gallon/F
Voiume in Well: \L .00 gallons (casing volume X height) 8" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: yg gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Fest)
tab: el Transportation: Coromr
Velume -
T Conductivit T 1 . .
(24'??) (g:h%ii) o(r;s?gn']\')" Y enfzgg:)'a ure pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O (ppm)
_‘ N s\ . °.‘\ A -
\o"\gﬁ"‘ e 5 B8 VA ¥ \g,‘\ 3 5.8\ " ot\lf}ﬁl:&:‘#:w, s, Mo oy 11 6
\ ) _“ . - et Er=¥ .

e A 05 v 1 8 Qﬂ' ‘\‘9 > \'\'\ 5 5"“ \‘od She il et Cleer :TMF\"\ o BO- >

Wio 20 b 144 540 | Low: Clear, TrmeeFues | 0.

WY 25 yit 14,1 5.4% 0.

Wy 9§ 30 14 141 {.\ o\

Wt 3s 3\ ¢ 14.7. b.1) 0.0

Wt Yo ¥i8 142 .15 0.

1 5 4s Wb LI 6.\0 04

35 | 8o AN 14.2 b v v \ o-\

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Onginal Height of Water Column = i T P x08= 1.3 F4 - (well Depth) Yo' = Depth tawater 2 §.2 2.4/

Tume: 1\ 3 } 1st measured depth to water, Z1. 64'  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /N___

Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes \&
Time: A 1st measured depth to water, er feet below TOC. 18 well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes No T
Sample Well
Time: 1135 Sample |D: Muszto Depth:_“LL {4 feet below TOC

Comments: N. F\ .A- ...b') ,{'}_,L}( , gla\s)f Olo r.

G\CTWEILDLOG\H20-QS81.we2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: \)... .-\usr\'T"_ s ‘?"A\\M

Date: 3 ]1.\[“.

Sample No.:  Mud .4}

Sample Location: M A\

Sampfers Name: Clh 41,1,

Recorded by: CT

Purge Equipment:
_______ Bailler: Disposable ar Acrylic
K Whaler# |
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Raquested (crlcle all that apply)

Sample Equipment:

X Disposable Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Usead:

Well Number: M -\l Well Diameter: %" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: g6 TOC m
Woeil Depth: Mo BGS or TOC 4" = {0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: A3 jryfest (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2,41 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: M. gallons (volume X 4} 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Fest)
Lab: Ewte o Y Transportation: Camre =
Yolume L
(zﬂ'ﬂf) (gglrlc_g?‘ds) C‘}:‘;ﬁ;‘;"y Te"}?g;at”re pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
6"3‘ o 832_ ‘1,\ 5‘51 \'\ ,b\\" %Wvﬁv\i r/\#wu F-u.t) 2-no
T3 L Ta) Z P RY \7.b 5. 54 Mo&cu\\'t‘ %‘mwn‘ V\/ yvee ey 0.b
o %41 4 B3 1%. 3 8.55 | Louwt c.\f...,-m,“,\' MoanaFuy| 04
o%us | ¢ 333 198 | 5s55| ¥ v \ 0.1
O %4y 8 333 11.% 5.5t | Low: Clear, TwceFuy 0.1
o%4s | 1o 3L 173 | S&8 \\ \ 0.l
OY4E | 1z 832 17| 540 | v ¥ , 0.\
s-‘bP"' ?\i\ & Cohi‘)\e\‘(_.
\(ﬂ'_'_‘;dﬂ\bu

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Criginal Height of Water Column =

o d 1 Al
measured depth o water, _2.].84°  feet below TOC.

1st measurad depth to water, feet below TOC.
W1 st measured depth to water, T foat below TOC.

& Calculate 80% of orgiai well voluma:

m Cﬂf}{u{;.

284
- (Well Depth)_Y©' = Depth to water Zed?B1

Is well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes V/No
I8 well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes No

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes m_ﬁ'q

Sample Well

Time:  O%44 Sample ID:

M)

Depth:_2Z.1. 841 feet below TOC

Comments:

” -] ﬂanh-b -Pnelm{* Mp OJ«H'

GACT\FEILDLOG\H20-QSL.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: “..,\.gw‘\' TMPA!,&_M !\lf\ou.z.(b Date: ;!u!m.

Sample No.: MW .\L Sampie Location:  pMude 2.
Samplers Name: C._\«..k i - g\— Recorded by: ¢
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrytic ¥ Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # __\ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Fump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
@W Dxynenates 534 0.LVWAS
JRH-diesel-Steddard-Selvent
Well Number: M AL Well Diameter: 2
Depth to Water: =% 8¢ TOC

Weil Depth: 40 _BGSorTOC = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 13.14" feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2. 124 gallons (casing volume X height) 8" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 106.473 gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: £.. -\‘c AN Transportation: | R
(2271]:.' ) (E'E:r:’;n‘g‘z) C%:g;‘cfﬂ‘)’“y Te"éﬁ’g;awre pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
065 | O N6V | e heo | MededeiBuua, ModBen | VD
o151| = 55% 13.4 6.4 | Low: Clear-Drosn Muaciy | 0.b
0%l 4 561 18.6 5.9, \ 6.4
oM 3 545 Vi 5.9% 0.4
ol oz g 547 1%. 1 b 00 \l Y 4 D.b
%04 \0 563 1.3 6.o1 Lows Clewe, TheecFons o.L
ook | v | 564 .2 | b.os | | v 0.
SWP |- Paryd Complete ‘
\0\ £ a-\h— ) ‘

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = V314" x0.8= ¥o. HL - (Well Dept)y’ = Depth to water 4. Z. 4

Time: OBVF 1st measured depth to water, __ 2%, 4¢ " feet below TOC., 1s well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes ¥ No

Tima: 1st measured depth to water, __ ™ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: %) 1st measured depth to waler, A\ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes Ng! q—

Sample Well

Time: CBU ¥ Sample 1D: Mo\ Depth:_2 2.90" feet below TOC

Comments: N Flo)fv"a .?h-lu.l. Me Oda.

GACTWEILDLOGH20-QS1.WB2 WHA 6-3-99




Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
May 2, 2002

Appendix B
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

G AJOBYHIN42. b QMIQM2002\ 1902\ 100 2rpt.wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, Caiifornia

.

QeM5/9s 24.22 78.78
03114/96 18.02 80.98
08/26/96 23.61 76.38
M4 10/20/84 100.27 27.32 72.85
08/15/98 24.42 75.8%
03/14/96 18.23 81.04
09/26/98 23.85 7642
MWS 10/20/94 100.58 2771 72.88
09/15/95 24.87 75.72
g3/14/96 19.88 80.64
09/26/96 24.28 76.21
MWe 10/20/94 100.57 27.88 72.89
09/15/95 24.79 75.78
03714496 19.54 81.03
09/26/96 24.20 76.37
MW7 10/20/94 101.22 2828 72.97
0e/15/95 25.35 75.87
03/14/96 20.08 81.16
08/26/96 2475 76.47
MW8 10/20/84 100.72 27.73 72.99
| Q915795 24.31 75.91
03/14/98 19.52 81.20
089/26/96 2413 76.59
MWS 10/20/84 39.77 26.80 72.87
Q915795 24.01 75.786
03/14/986 18.80 30.97
Q9/26/26 23.50 76.27
MW10 10/20/94 99.29 26.46 72.83
Q8/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/96 18.82 80.587
09/26/96 23.30 75.99
MWt 10/20/94 98.75 26.89 72.36
09/15/88 24.08 75.70
Q315/96 18.78 80.96
09/26/96 23.53 76.22
MW12 10/20/84 101.03 28.11 72.92
09/15/95 25.19 75.84
03114/96 19.84 81.19
08/26/56 24.57 76.46
Note:

t bgs - Feet below ground surfaca.

aGl

ERIE-O0NGW-ELEY LS



28 ﬁﬂi;usl Qh

MWt
@
72.88
Mwi2
O 72.92
- Sump
Y1 Tank
85 . 7297~ Excavation
Z
(i) ]
3 0 Tank
S Excavation
ro VIR
LEGEND '% MWa@
Monitoring Well number and Z 728
w;glggu ®  approximate location, showing ©
groundwater elsvation In feet 7205 --hﬂ;w‘l
Groundwater contour in fest, :
72.5() stz on Qactober 20, 1994 (.05-foot Fence
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
May 2, 2002

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 + (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

April 08, 2002

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 29434 Date Collected: 3/21/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 3/25/2002
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Project Notes:

On March 235, 2002, samples were received ander documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

iy O dme e B

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

“Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date
Date Received

: 04/08/02
: 3/25/2002

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number
P.O. Number

Sanpled By
Certified Analytical Report

: H9042.Q
: H9042.Q
; Chad Taylor

Order ID: 29434 Lab Sample ID: 29434-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/21/2002 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 0.94 i 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Toluene 25 1 0.5 0.5 ueL N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 12 1 0.5 0.5 ung/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, ¢ 4.8 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, mtp 6.9 1 1 1 pe/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromotluorobenzene 122.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Pate Date
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 He/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EFA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 122.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 240 1 50 50 pe/'L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 154.1 65 - 135

Comment:

Surrogate recovery out of control limits due o matrix interference.

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

A/QC Manager

“Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 < Fax (408) 588-0201

Date Received
Project Name
Project Number
P.O. Number
Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 04/08/02

: 3/25/2002
: Harbert Transportation
: H9042.Q
: H9042.Q
Chad Taylor

Sample Time:

Order ID; 29434

Lab Sample ID: 29434-002
Sample Date: 3/21/2002

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Matrix: Liquid

4-Bromofleorobenzene

110.6

Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A. 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 05 0.5 pgiL, N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 05 0.5 ug/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, o ND 1 0.5 0.5 ngfl N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, m+p ND 1 1 1 pe/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 1157 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L /A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 115.7 65 - 135
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 30 50 pef/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 80615 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

63 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

o \Ls,__b~-g,f

Patti Sandiok, QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Anakytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

“Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmt



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 04/08/02

Date Received: 3/25/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

Chad Taylor

Order ID: 29434

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 29434-003
Sample Date: 3/21/2002

Client Sample ITD: MW.5

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Maethod
Date Date
Benzene [ 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGCo62380 EPA 8020
Toluene 9.4 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 28 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, o 29 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, mtp 33 1 1 i ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Centrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 123.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty} Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 123.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 360 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 80135 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 127.3 65 - 135

DF = Dtlution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc {CA ELAP #2346)

(e e 0 O

Patti Sandr‘o\ck), QA/QC Manager

*Environmental Anafysis Since 1963

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Date

Date Received

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408} 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

: 04/08/02
: 3/25/2002

Comment: High surrogate recovery due to sample matrix.

Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 29434 Lab Sample ID: 29434-010 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/25/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 0.77 1 0.3 0.5 pg/L N/A 3/30/2002 WGC62380B EPA 3020
Toluene 1.2 1 .5 0.5 e/l NIA 3/30/2002 WGC623808B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 39 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 3/30/2002 WGC623808 EPA 8020
Xylenie, 0 .60 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 3/30/2002 WGC623808 EPA 8020
Xylene, m+p 2.6 1 1 1 pg/l NiA 3/30/2002 WGEC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-1-butyl Ether 8.0 1 5 5 ng/L N/A 3/30/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag bF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasohine 750 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 3/30/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 3347 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 93.8 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirit Reported

Analysis performed by Bntech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

i
10 O 300

l Patti Sandrckli,) QA/QC Manager

“Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 04/08/02

Date Received: 3/25/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID:

Sampie Time:

29434

Lab Sample ID: 29434-004
Sample Date: 3/21/2002

Client Sample ID: MW7

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.3 pel N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 nefl N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 05 pg/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Kylene, o ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Kylene, mtp ND 1 1 1 pg/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 124.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 3 pe/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 124.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag Dy PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasohne ND 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limifs (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 115.6 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

O dhe D

Patti Sandrock?QAfQC Manager

"Environmental Analysis Since 1983

DLR = Detection Larmt Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court  Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Date
Date Received

: 04/08/02
: 3/25/2002

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number
P.O. Number
Sampled By

Certified Analytical Report

: H9042.Q
: H9042.Q
: Chad Taylor

Order ID: 29434

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 29434-005
Sample Date: 3/21/2002

Client Sample ID: MW-8

Matrix: Liquid

4-Bromofluorobenzene

1117

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzenc ND 1 0.5 0.5 g/l N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, o ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Xylene, m+p ND 1 1 1 ng/l N/A 3/29/2002 WGEC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 117.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 117.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGCH2380 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Q-

*Environmental Analysis Since 1983

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limat



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 04/08/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 3/25/2002
Watsonville, CA 95076 Pr;gfguiag‘;f; ggﬂ’gg ransportation
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 29434 Lab Sample ID: 29434-006 Client Sample ID: MW.9
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/21/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 26 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Toluene 4.6 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 50 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Xylene, o il 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B BPA 8020
Kylene, nrip 41 1 1 1 ne/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 132.7 65 - 135
Paramecter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B BEPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 132.7 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLIR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 510 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 173.6 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 70.9 65 - 135
Comment: High surrogate recovery due to sample matrix.
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

*Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 04/08/02
Date Received: 3/25/2002

Order ID: 29434

Sample Time:

Sample Date: 3/21/2002

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Lab Sample ID: 29434-007 Client Sample ID: MW-10

Matrix: Liquid

Conunent:

High suirogate recovery due to sarnple matnx.

Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Toluene 1t 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 31 ) 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Xylene, o ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 3/29/2002 WQGC62380B EPA 8020
Xylene, nyvip ND 5 1 5 ng/L NIA 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 154.6 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotcluene 81.3 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 5 25 ug/L N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 154.6 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 81.3 65 - 135
Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1500 5 50 250 ng/l N/A 3/29/2002 WGC62380B  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 153.7 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 69.6 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

Patti Sandro

ND = Not Detected
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

A/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

*Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 # Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 04/08/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 3/25/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: [19042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 29434 Lab Sample ID: 29434-008 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/21/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l N/A 4/1/2002 WGC62383 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.5 pa/L N/a 4/1/2002 WGC62383 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 4/1/2002 WGC62383 EPA 8020
Xylene, o ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 4/1/2002 WGC62383 EPA 8020
Xylene, mtp ND 1 1 1 na/l N/A 4/1/2002 WGC62383 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110.2 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L N/A 4/1/2002 WGC62383 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Confrol Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrohenzene 110.2 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF BQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 41172002 WGEC62383 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surropate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108.3 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected PLR = Detection Limit Reporied PQL = Practicai Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

*Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 04/08/02
Date Received: 3/25/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 29434

Lab Sample ID: 29434-009

Client Sample ID: MW-12

Comment:

High surrogate recovery due to sample matrix.

Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/21/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l N/A 47212002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 4/2/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 tig/L N/A 4/2/2002 WGC623808 EPA 8020
Xylene, o ND 1 0.5 0.5 pel N/A 420002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Xylene, m+p ND 1 1 1 ug/L N/A 4/2/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorabenzene 137.7 65 - 135
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 84.8 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Elag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyt Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L N/A 4/2/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 137.7 65 - 135
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 34.8 65 - 135
Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pe/L N/A 4/2/2002 WGC62380B EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 128.0 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 20.0 65 - 135

DF = Dulution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

10, Ol

Patti Sandr&flé, QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limt

*Environmental Analysis Since 1983



- i
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court  Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201 I
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 04/08/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 3/25/2002
, Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0, Number: H9042.Q l
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 29434 Lab Sample TD: 29434-007 Client Sample ID: MW-10 '
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/21/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch iD Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pe/L N/A 4/1/2002 WMS11497 EPA 826013
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.0 65 - 135 l
Bibromofluoromethane 96.0 57 - 136
Toluene-d8 102.0 77 - 150 l
Order 1D: 29434 Lab Sample ID: 29434-010 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date: 3/25/2002 Matrix: Liquid '
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units . Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L N/A 4/1/2002 WMS11497 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.0 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane 94.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 105.0 77 - 130 l
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) l
Patti § , QA/QC Manager & . .
. QAQ & Environmental Analysis Since 1983 l



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC62380 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  3/28/2002
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID  Amouat  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 ND 121 127.54 LCS 105.4 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.1 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.38 LCS 104.8 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 868 LCS 108.5 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 818 LCS 102.3 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 2596 LCS 108.2 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.0 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 8 916 LCS 1145 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.0 65 - 133
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline BPA 8015 ND 121 12561 LCSD 103.8 1.52 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluoiobenzene 84.1 65 - 135
Test:  BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 832 LCSD 104.0 0.72 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.63 LCSD 107.9 0.58 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 WND 8 801 LCSD 1003 2.10 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 2566 1CSD 106.9 L.16 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.0 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 3020
Methyl-t-butyl Bther  EPA 8020 ND 8 9.18 LCSD 114.8 0.22 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.0 65 « 135

“Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

QC Batch #  WMS11497
Matrix:  Liquid

Quality Control Results Summary

Units:  pg/L
Date Analyzed:  4/1/2002

Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result SampleID Amount Result Limits Limits

Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 20.2 LCS 101.0 57.3-1324
Benzene EPA 82608 ND 20 218 LCS 109.0 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 20 22.1 LCS 110.5 65.0-1350
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8260B ND 20 20.7 LCS 103.5 56.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 213 LCS 106.5 65.0-135.0
Trichlorcethene EPA 8260B ND 20 21.7 LCS 108.5 69.7-143.5

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9.0 65 - 133

Dibromoflucromethane 102.0 57 - 156

Toluene-d8 107.0 77 - 150
Test:  EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 187 LCSb 93.5 7.71 25.00 573-1324
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 20.6 LCSD 103.0 5.66 2500 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 20 21.2  LCSD 106.0 4.16 25.00 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether =~ EPA 8260B ND 20 19.9 LCSD 99.5 3.94 25.00 56.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 203 LCSD 101.5 4,81 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 206 LCSD 103.0 5.20 25.00 69.7-143.5

Suarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4.Bromofluorobenzene 91.0 65 - 135

Dibromofluoromethane 100.0 57 - 156

Toluene-d8 108.0 77 - 150

"Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Wesigate Or . Waonwlie, CA 95076
(B31)722-3580  (831)662-3100
Fax (831}722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #. Harbert Transportation / H3042.Q

CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

of {

PAGE {

LABORATORY. Entech

SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor

ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT,

[XJves [ _]no

TURNARQUND TIME: /No/?r’na'D 24hr Rush  48hr Rugh  72hr Rush
o

GLOBAL iD.: T0600100475

SAMPLE CONTAINERS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
Total Pefroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics Additional Analysis
Field Point Name Sample Sample Date : N
{GeoTracker) |ldentification| Depth Sampled | Mk | Tbiter |___mL Liner e | 12Dcaby | savemshy | L. Juez2
VOAs Amber | Poly | Acetate Exmpcitea::s as| Purgeable | EPAMethodt | by EPA Methody by EPA 0’;,‘;,92‘;1"'5 Physicat and
{preserved} | Jars Botile | orBrass 8015M-4-8020 8010 Method# 8010 | Methoa 8260 m:gf‘a‘lls"
M- 2 Y p N N skxl«.«- S X 5@5{3}/“1'1‘7/:
e MY 22,29 S X P72
. -8 s -5 30 S Y 3
Mu-b Mw-b 22.61° 5 o
S5 -t 23,60 b X 7
IR Muy- B 342 5 X £y
- IM -4 ML ] %1y 5 X YA
b 10 P 1D 2064 § X 7
ML M- U 20839 s x coly
Ry M- L 22.90° 3 5 e 9
SAMPLE CONDITION.
EEiEIVFD BY: RELEASED BY: Tte & Tune (circte 1)
1) Samgler ‘\' . - '\. X -3 250 ?-'d""" Amblent Refrigerated Frozen
2) L&’ E: f 1z @ f: g‘;:"- . Ambient Frozen
3} y J % = 2 / [- a Ambieat Refngerated Frozen
4) - - Ambient Refngerated Frozen
5) - - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

confirmed 8260 detectrons

For MTBE hyzed

les willt non-c

_K Flease use MDL (Minimum Delection Limit) for any diluted samples

resulls (IND) but frawing efevaled detection fmifs, please confimi by EPA Mefhiod #82¢

x # MTBE 15 defected by EPA Method 8020, piease conlinm defaclions by EFA Method 8260 with a muumum deteckon ixnr of § ug/L, and reporl only

- Please produce and e-mail an EDF of these results to tina@weber-hayes.com.

FieservedEDE ladtoact




Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
May 2, 2002

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAJOBVHI042 hbt: QMAQM20024 10241 Q02rpt, wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2 AGI
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data YECHNO{OGES :
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

i ’%ﬁ%ﬁﬁfﬁ%ﬁ’wfwﬁgﬂ TSstlEads T
‘ ... . .

MW 07/88 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,800
03/80 . 27,000 NA NA 2,700 401 840
07/90 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500
10/80 43,000 8500 . ND 3,400 1,200 2,700
01/91 22000 2,700 ND 3,000 980 1,600
04/91 42,000 300 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700
07481 46,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 2,800
10/91 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400
01/92 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600
04/42 33,000 11,000 * NA 8,900 ' 1,200 3,500
07/82 41,000 19,000 NA 5,600 . 1,300 2,600
10/92 33000 3,500 * NA 4400 . 1,200 2100

MW3 11189 28,000 NA NA 4,600 880 1,100 ND ND 368  Lsad 40 "
11488 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 38|  Lead 40 ,
03/80 12,000 NA NA 2,300 50 300 ND ND ND| i
07/80 7,300 280 ND 5,200 ND 440 ND ND 67 ‘
10/80 6,200 870 ND 75 7.8 160 ND ND 48
10/80 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND  °  ND 22 Lead 3
0i/91 4,600 660 ND 2,200 220 110, ND ND 40|
04/81 8,300 840 * NA 2,800 a70 480 780 ND ND 43| -
origr - 6,600 agp * NA 2,000 260 230 380 ND ND 20
10701 6,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
M52 | 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04/92 7,400 1,800 ¢ NA 730 370 180 840 NB ND 18
07102 3,000 2400 ° NA 180 ND 2.8 410 ND ND 3o
10/92 5,000 g70 * NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01/83 2,300 680 " NA(2) 830 180 3 330 ND ND 13
06/93 5,000 1,100 © ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13 .

Page 1 of & '



Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytica) Data
Harbert Transportatian/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

. . ) 0.7 ND ND ND

04/91 1,400 130 * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07/81 130 ND NA 14 33 8.7 ND ND ND 0.81
10/81 ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND “ND
0192 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/92 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 1.6
07492 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
10/62 100 ND NA 8.5 ND ND 26 ND ND ND
01/93 960 240 * NA 200 4 48 8.4 ND ND 1
06/93 650 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND a7
MWS5 10/90 8,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 180 520 ND ND 22
01/91 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND a3
04/91 18,000 860 " NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 61
07/81 15,000 2,200 " NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
1081 14,000 3,300 * NA 5,000 530 820 800 ND ND 49
01/82 12,000 1,800 a NA 4,300 3aso 380 8§80 ND ND a6
04/92 23000 6400 * NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125
07192 27,000 5900 * NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10/92 13000 2100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01783 18,000 1,800 a NA 5,800 8560 1,860 1,800 NE ND 110
01/83 16,000 2,100 ® NA 4,600 370 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,800 “ ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,800 ND ND 16
06/93 23000 2300 * ND 8,600 730 3,000 1,600 ND ND 110

Lead 3

i
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AGI
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyiical Data TECHNBEOGIES )
Harbert Transportation/Meakland Avenue

Hayward, California

ﬁ%yé ;{D .. %’%’%%; . “ |
L ."-j:sn%%‘ij””f L : 25
% - T v P
% : !'! Pyg:::ﬁf«mr ,. R e
450 2,800 3,300
ND 200 830
610 1,200 1,800
07/81 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750
10/91 4800 1600 %  NA - 380 66 340 730
01/92 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 560
04/02 7,200 1,800 * NA 340 360 460 920
07492 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100
10492 1,600 110 ® NA 230 70 20 88
01/03 13,000 2,100 " NA 2,500 370 . 640 2,400
16/93 7,400 1,800 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,700 ND 300 ND 18 1,200 ND . 1.3 14| Lead1i
o1/61 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 380 ND ND 10 .
04/91 2,400 NA NA 420 7 62 130 ND 0.8 1
0781 2,000 g10 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 97 :
10/91 ND a7 ° NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.66 45
01/92 1,100 200 * NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04492 1,700 520 ° NA 310 78 28 170 ND 0.5 3.2
067/82 1,600 590 NA ‘ 410 78 21, 170 ND 2.1 a.7
07162 (dup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 2.6 90 ND 2 82
10/92 1,800 a2 © NA 410 3 11 75 ND 1 7.4
01/93 2,100 a60 * NA 300 100 21 270 ND 0.6 a7
06/93 4400 1,100 ® ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.8

Page 3 of b



Tabie 2

Summary of Histerical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Califomia
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A Test Matiioas
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ND ND ND

04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND
07/81 ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 1.2 ND
10/81 ND ND NA ND ND 0.6 ND ND 0.4 ND
01/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
07/82 ND ND NA ND ND 3.3 ND . ND 1.6 ND
10/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
01/83 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
MWa 02/91 8,000 1,600 NA 180 18 170 200 ND ND 13
04791 4,200 410 * NA 520 130 410 580 ND ND 26
07191 1,800 180 * NA 190 12 52 1z ND 6.5 12
10/81 860 300 NA 160 a1 44 83 ND ND 10
01/92 380 20 © NA 14 76 22 14 ND ND 98
04/92 2,800 700 * NA -510 80 260 260 ND ND H
07/92 4,400 1,300 * NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22
10/62 200 200 * NA 6.8 14 2.1 78 ND ND 12
01/93 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 380 620, 1,500 ND ND 28
06/93 8,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 28
MW10 01/82 13,000 3,700 ® NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05/82 15000 5000 ° NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20
05/92 (dup} | 13,000 7,500 * NA 240 480 65 2,500 ND ND 22
07182 8,100 4400 * NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29
j0/82 3,200 1,500 * NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25
a1/93 7,600 2,200 ° MA 130 170 -20 710 ND ND 18
06/83 8000 2100 * ND 69 78 ND 480 ND ND 16




Table 2 AGI o
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyfical Data FONOGE .
Harbert Transportation/Ms ekland Avenue

Hayward, Californla

- D e T 7 - o
:'f;'.(
ND 1,100 ND ND ND
04/92 180 i200 * NA ND ND NB ND ND ND ND
07/82 2,100 710 * NA ag 100 2.3 53 ND ND ND
1092 660 220 * NA 2.9 19 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
1092 770 230 * NA 3.2 26 ND 87 ND ND ND
01463 780 XY/ NA 10 2.1 ND ag ND ND ND
06/93 2,500 160 * ND 27 09 ND 34 ND ND ND
MW12 12182 2800 1700 ° NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND ND
B1 01/83 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N ND ND
Fa 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Well 12/88 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND Np 0.15]  Lead 2,100 "
Abandonsd .
Average” 8,665 1,883 250 1,562 23§ 517 871 0.21 0.41 24.8 ‘:'
Laboratary Detection 50 §0 500 0.5 0.5 0.6 05 0.4 0.4 0.4 |
Limit

MNotes.

a) The detection for petroleum hydrosarbons as diesel appears to be due to the presence of |i
b) Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection iimit.

pgil. - Micrograms per liter Is approximately equivalent to parts per biliian, depanding on dansity of watar,
NA - Not analyzed.

MND - Not detected.

TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasclina.
TPH-D - Total petrolsum hydrocarbons quantified as diesal,
TPH-MO - Total petroleum hydrocasbons quantified as motor ofl,

ghter hydrocarbons rather than diesel,

TCE - Trichioroethylene.
POCE - Tetrachlorosthylens.,
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane.

Page 5af &
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hatbeit Transportatlan!Maekland Aventia
Hayward, California

s
MW3 | 07/28/04 7,700 p70" | 1,800 810 ND 600 2 ND ND
10/21/84 7,400 810 1,800 800 a7 780 25 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS N NS NS
MW4 | 07728704 120 ND 78 0.7 1 ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 68 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/16/85 110 ND 26 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/98 300 6o b 33 0.74 ND ND 1.8 ND ND
08/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND ,
MWS | 07/20/04 | 30,000 2200% | 8300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND ,
10/21/94 23,000 1,600 7,800 780 1,560 2,800 85 ND ND .!
09/16/86 NS NS NS NS NS NG NG NS NS |
03/14/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWE { 07720094 15,000 2100% | 3100 1,100 71 2,000 a7 ND ND |
10/21/84 18,000 1,500 3,800 . 1,200 170 3.200 35 ND ND
09/15/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 | 07/20/04 2,600 530 © 470 220 ND 310 27 6 ND
10/21/04 1,700 280 280 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
08/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS © N8 NS NS NS
03/14/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

g % ' ?}. ik ;"'5.#‘7'7’ :‘y- ,5’%:": ; '- ::.- ; .:!:
. .
L fffs;??%yf L L
1sh f%: b ff Erandl lﬂm o ﬁﬁ'& %E%ﬁ%’;%
MW8 | 07/28/84 ND 78" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/94 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND 0.72 ND
09/15/85 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
09/26/06 ND ND ND ND CND ND ND ND - ND
MWE | 07/28/04 6,000 1,300 © 80 170 27 370 26 |- ND ND
10/21/94 6,500 800 1,800 260 220 1,600 31 ND ND
00/16/95 NS NS NS NS . N8 NS NS NS NS -
03/14/06 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NG
09/26/06 NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS |
MW10 | 07/28/94 8,700 2,000 ° 09 180 57 430 13 ND ND '
10/21/84 8,600 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND ND !
00/15/85 2,100 1,800 9.0 48 " ND 4.9 ND ND ND
03/14/06 6,800 2,000 © 64 g8 " ND a3 6.6 ND ND
00/26/06 7,100 420 140 210 ND a2 8.1 “ND 5.0
MW11 | 07/28/94 460 160 * 6.2 20 14 66 ND ND ND
10121194 460 180 4. 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
08/16/85 6,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/16/06 780 a0 ® 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
00/26/96 480 710 ND 60 ND ND ND ND ND
Page 2 of 3
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Tahle 2 |
Summayy of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

o

St
ND
10/21/84 ND ND
068/15/88 NS NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NS NS
(08/26/96 NS N& NS NS

3 T A A T R e ey A Wmmﬁmmmmmmw O R
0.5 05 08 05 | 08 g
Notes: '

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to diserete peaks not Indicative of diassl fuel. ‘

b) Hydrocarbons quantified as dieset are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product {Cg-Gy2), possibly gasoline.

&) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are dus to the presence of a lighter petroleum product {Ca-Cy3) and discrete peaks not indicative of dissel fuel,
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichlorosthans.

PGE - Tetrachloroethene,

!
TCE - Trichloroethene. TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydrocarbons fuantified as gasoline. '
ND - Not detected at or above method detection limit. TPH-Digse! - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.
NS - Not sampled. HgiL - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per bililon.
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B 48
E 14
T ND mwy
X 12 _g E 5
TPH-G 460 T ND
TPH-D 180 X 68
1.2DCA ND B 3,800 TPH-G 280
PCE  ND B 1,800 ’
E om0 Tt 1250A ND
¥ X 8,200 PCE  ND
X 780 TPHG 18,000 B 280
TPH-G 7,400 TPH-D 1,500 / E 140
B 83 TPH-H 810 1,2 DCA as Mw12 T 48
E 200 ]‘:‘-SEDCA §5D PCE  ND g X 240
T ND TPH-G 1,700
TPH-G 8,600 1,2DCA 1.8
TPHD 2,000 T PCE 074
1,2DCA 12 MWe Tank
PCE  ND Excavation
8 1,800 .
E 280
DR 2
X 1500 T 1,500
% TPH-G 6,600 X 2800 g ND
TPH-D 600 ' ND
% 12004 a1 T B8000 g Tank - T ND
®,  POE 12DCA 85 @ Excavation X ND
2 o s e
LEGEND ‘% MWs 1,2 éZJGA ND
PG 0.72
Monitoring Wetl number and z
MwWio @ . %
approximate locatlon 8 a4
E ND
All values expressed as )T( ﬁg
Ha/L. - micrograms per liter TPHG 69
TPHD ND
ND  Not Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection fimit PGE ND
m\Na‘l
0
p0%°
20
N Site Plan FlGURE
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
?ﬁl"‘l——‘lwfn Hayward, California
Scate in Feal TECHNOLOGIES PROJEGT NO. DRAWN DATE ARPABVED REVISED DATE
siiaplan.cdr 15,833.002 DFEF/ALW 01 Fabruagy 85 |




"B 1a0
E 180
T ND Mw11
X 130 /P
TPH-G 9,600
! TPH-D 550
1,2, DCA 8.8
PCE ND
TCE 68
B89
E 48 | mwio
T ND
X 49
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,800
1,2, DCA ND Excavatian
PCE ND
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank - }T( ﬁg
Excavation TPH-G ND
TPH-D ND
LEGEND mMws ¢\ |1.2,DCA ND
_ PCE 0.74
MWiD ® Monitoring well number and TCE ND
approximate location. Y S,
E ND
All vaiues expressed as T 085 /
. . X ND
Mg/l - micrograms per liter. TPH-G 110
TPH-D ND
ND Not detected above meihod 1,2, DCA 243
detection limi. PCE ND
TGE ND
oy
got®
gos
_—
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - 9/15/95 FlauAE
o 4 Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
TECTINDLOGIES Hayward, California
Scala In Fest PROJECT NO - DRAWN DATE APPROVED === REVISED DATE
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074
25
ND
1.8
780
310
ND
ND
ND

B 64
£ 98
T ND
X 33
6,800
2.000
6.5
ND
ND

LEGEND

Monitoring Well number and

MW10 & approximate location

All values expressed as
pg/L - micrograms per liter.

Mot detected above

ND mathod detection limit,

PR
-~ A
r/’ \\
’/’/ $ 0 ‘
e MW12
) // v, Former Waste
Property Line \9/ um / Oil Tank
- p
o MW7 g \) Former

USTs

Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1996
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e M |

Scale in Feet

N AGI
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ND
80

ND
ND

>)~mm

TPH-D 420
1,2-0CA ND
PCE ND
TCE WD

\ MW14
[ 1]

B 140

E 210

T ND

K 32
TPH-G 7,100
TPH-D 710
1,2-DCA i
PCE ND
TCE 6.9

L EGEND

Moenitoring Well number and

® - N
Mwia approximate location

All values expressed as
pofl. - micrograms per liter.

ND Not detected above

TN
4/' \\
| 7 n‘:w;z\‘
. ,
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